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D

Sicherheitsinformation
Vermeidung von Verbrühungen

An Entnahmestellen mit besonderer Beachtung der 
Auslauftemperatur (Krankenhäuser, Schulen, Pflege- 

und Seniorenheime) wird empfohlen grundsätzlich 
Thermostate einzusetzen, die auf 43 °C begrenzt werden 
können. Dieses Produkt ist mit einem Temperaturendanschlag 
ausgestattet. Bei Duschanlagen in Kindergärten und 
speziellen Bereichen von Pflegeheimen wird generell 
empfohlen, dass die Temperatur 38 °C nicht überschreiten 
sollte. Hierzu Grohtherm Special Thermostate mit Sondergriff 
zur Erleichterung der thermischen Desinfektion und 
entsprechendem Sicherheitsanschlag verwenden. Geltende 
Normen (z.B. EN 806-2) und technische Regeln für 
Trinkwasser sind zu beachten.

Technische Daten
• Fließdruck
- Mindestfließdruck ohne

nachgeschaltete Widerstände 0,5 bar
- Mindestfließdruck mit

nachgeschalteten Widerständen 1 bar
- Empfohlen 1,5 - 5 bar
• Mindestdurchfluss 5 l/min
• Temperatur
- Warmwassereingang max. 70 °C
- Zur Energieeinsparung empfohlen 60 °C
- Thermische Desinfektion möglich
• Warmwassertemperatur am Versorgungsanschluss 

min. 2 °C höher als Mischwassertemperatur
Durchflüsse ohne nachgeschaltete Widerstände, 
siehe Seite 2. Diese sind bei der Dimensionierung des 
Abflusses zu beachten!

Folgende Sonderzubehöre sind erhältlich:
• Verlängerung 25mm (Best.-Nr.: 14 048)
• Für die Kombination mit Wannenfüll- und Überlaufgarnituren 

ist nach EN1717 eine zugelassene Sicherungseinrichtung 
vorgeschrieben (Best.-Nr.: 14 055)

• Vorabsperrungen (Best.-Nr.: 14 053)
Thermostat Kompaktkartusche für vertauschte Wasserwege: 
Seitenverkehrter Anschluss, warm rechts - kalt links  
Kompaktkartusche austauschen (Best.-Nr.: 49 003)

Installation 
• Zum Spülen, Stopfen (Y) demontieren, siehe Seite 3 

Abb. [4].
• Kalt- und Warmwasserzufuhr öffnen und Anschlüsse auf 

Dichtheit prüfen!
• Ausrichten der Funktionseinheit um 6° möglich.
• Ventile messen, siehe Seite 6 Abb. [18]. Bei einem Maß 

größer 18mm muss die beiliegende Verlängerung 
verwendet werden.

Justieren auf 38 °C
• Vor Inbetriebnahme, wenn die an der Entnahmestelle 

gemessene Mischwassertemperatur von der am Thermostat 
eingestellten Solltemperatur abweicht, siehe Seite 6 
Abb. [15].

• Nach jeder Wartung an der Thermostat-Kampaktkartusche.

Temperaturbegrenzung 
Der Temperaturbereich wird durch die Sicherheitssperre 
auf 38 °C begrenzt. Wird eine höhere Temperatur gewünscht, 
so kann durch Drücken der Taste die 38 °C-Sperre 
überschritten werden.

Temperaturendanschlag
Falls der Temperaturendanschlag bei 43 °C oder bei 46 °C 
liegen soll, muss der mitgelieferte Temperaturanschlag in die 
entsprechenende Position eingesetzt werden, siehe 
Seite 10-12.

Achtung bei Frostgefahr
Bei Entleerung der Hausanlage sind die Thermostate 
gesondert zu entleeren, da sich im Kalt- und 
Warmwasseranschluss Rückflussverhinderer befinden.

GB

Safety information
Avoiding scalding
It is recommended that thermostatic devices able to 
limit the water temperature to 43 °C be installed at 

points of discharge with special attention to the outlet 
temperature (hospitals, schools, nursing and retirement 
homes). This product is equipped with a temperature end stop. 
It is generally recommended that the temperature of shower 
systems not exceed 38 °C in nurseries and specific areas in 
care homes. Use Grohtherm Special thermostats with special 
handles for facilitating thermal disinfection and with an 
appropriate safety end stop. Applicable standards 
(e.g. EN 806-2) and technical regulations for potable water 
must be observed.

Technical Data 
• Flow pressure
- Minimum flow pressure without downstream 

resistances 0.5 bar
- Minimum flow pressure with downstream 

resistances 1 bar
- Recommended 1.5–5 bar
• Minimum flow rate 5 l/min
• Temperature
- Hot water supply max. 70 °C
- Recommended for energy saving 60 °C
- Thermal disinfection possible
• Hot water temperature at supply connection min. 2 °C 

higher than mixed water temperature
Flow rates without downstream resistances, see page 2. 
These should be observed when dimensioning the outlet!
The following special accessories are available:
• Extension 25mm (prod. no.: 14 048)
• An approved safety device is prescribed according to 

EN 1717 for combining with bath fillers and pop-up 
overflows (prod. no. 14 055)

• Isolating valves (prod. no.: 14 053)
Thermostat compact cartridge for exchanged water channels: 
Reversed connections, hot on right and cold on left, replace 
compact cartridge (prod. no.: 49 003)

Installation 
• In order to flush, remove the plugs (Y), see page 3 Fig. [4].
• Open cold and hot water supply and check connections for 

watertightness!
• Alignment of functional unit by 6° possible.
• Measure valves, see page 6 Fig. [18]. For a dimension 

larger than 18mm, the enclosed extension must be used.
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Adjusting  to 38 °C
• Before the mixer is put into service if the mixed water 

temperature measured at the point of discharge varies from 
the desired temperature set on the thermostat, see 
page 6 Fig. [15].

• Every time following maintenance on the thermostatic 
compact cartridge.

Temperature limitation 
The safety stop limits the temperature range to 38 °C. If a 
higher temperature is required, the 38 °C stop can be 
overridden by pressing the button.

Temperature end stop
If the temperature stop is at 43 °C or 46 °C, the supplied 
temperature stop must be inserted into the correct position, 
see page 10-12.

Danger of frost damage
When the domestic water system is drained, the thermostats 
must be drained separately since non-return valves are 
installed in the hot and cold water connections.

F
Consignes de sécurité

Prévention contre les brûlures

Pour les points de puisage où la température de l'eau 
est particulièrement critique (hôpitaux, écoles, 

résidences médicalisées), il est recommandé d'utiliser 
systématiquement des thermostatiques pouvant être limités 
à 43 °C. Ce produit est équipé d'une butée de température. 
Pour les systèmes de douche dans les écoles maternelles et 
dans certaines parties de résidences médicalisées, il est 
généralement recommandé de ne pas dépasser une 
température de 38 °C. Utiliser dans ce cas les thermostatiques 
Grohtherm Special avec poignée spéciale pour l'aide à la 
désinfection thermique avec butée de sécurité. Respecter les 
normes (par ex. EN 806-2) ainsi que les règlementations 
techniques en vigueur concernant l'eau potable.

Caractéristiques techniques
• Pression dynamique
- Pression dynamique minimale sans 

résistances en aval 0,5 bar
- Pression dynamique minimale avec 

résistances en aval 1 bar
- Recommandée 1,5 à 5 bars
• Débit minimal 5 l/min
• Température
- Entrée d'eau chaude max. 70 °C
- Recommandée pour économie d'énergie 60 °C
- Désinfection thermique possible
• Température de l'eau chaude au raccord d'alimentation au 

moins 2 °C supérieure à la température de l'eau mitigée
Débits sans résistances en aval, voir page 2. Respecter les 
données indiquées lors du dimensionnement de 
l'évacuation !
Les accessoires spéciaux suiv ants sont disponibles :
• Extension de 25mm (réf. : 14 048)
• Pour la combinaison avec garnitures de trop-plein et de 

remplissage, la pose d'un dispositif de sécurité autorisé par 
la norme EN 1717 est obligatoire (réf. : 14 055)

• Robinets de barrage (réf. : 14 053)
Cartouche compacte de thermostatique pour raccordements 
inversés : Raccordements inversés (chaud à droite, froid à 
gauche), remplacer la cartouche compacte (réf. : 49 003)

Installation 
• Pour le rinçage, démonter les clapets (Y), voir page 2, 

fig. [4].
• Ouvrir les arrivées d'eau froide et d'eau chaude et vérifier 

l'étanchéité des raccordements.
• Possibilité d'orienter l'unité de commande de 6°.
• Mesurer les vannes, voir page 6, fig. [18]. Pour des 

dimensions supérieures à 18mm, utiliser l'extension fournie.

Réglage sur 38 °C
• Préalablement à la mise en service : si la température de 

l'eau mitigée mesurée au point de puisage est différente de 
la température souhaitée réglée au niveau de la poignée 
graduée du thermostatique, voir page 6, fig. [15].

• Après chaque opération de maintenance sur la cartouche 
compacte du thermostatique.

Limitation de la température 
La température est limitée à 38 °C par la butée de sécurité. Il 
est possible d'obtenir une température plus élevée (supérieure 
à 38 °C) en appuyant sur le bouton.

Butée de température maximale
Si la température maximale doit être réglée sur 43 °C 
ou 46 °C, la butée de température fournie doit être installée 
dans la position correspondante, voir page 10-12.

Attention en cas de risque de gel
Lors du vidage de l'installation sanitaire, il convient de vider 
séparément les thermostatiques dont les raccordements d'eau 
froide et d'eau chaude sont équipés de clapets anti-retour.

E
Información de seguridad

Prevención de quemaduras
En el punto de consumo, con especial atención en la 
temperatura de salida (hospitales, escuelas y 

residencias geriátricas y para la tercera edad), se recomienda 
utilizar termostatos que se puedan limitar hasta los 43 ºC. Este 
producto está equipado con un tope limitador de temperatura. 
En las instalaciones de duchas en guarderías y zonas 
especiales de residencias geriátricas, se recomienda que la 
temperatura no sobrepase los 38 ºC. Para ello, utilizar el 
termostato Special Grohtherm con regulador para facilitar la 
desinfección térmica y el tope de seguridad correspondiente. 
Tenga en cuenta las normas vigentes (p. ej., EN 806-2) y las 
especificaciones técnicas sobre el agua potable.

Datos técnicos
• Presión de trabajo
- Presión mínima de trabajo sin resistencias 

postacopladas 0,5 bar
- Presión mínima de trabajo con resistencias 

postacoplada 1 bar
- Recomendado 1,5-5 bar
• Caudal mínimo 5 l/min
• Temperatura
- Entrada de agua caliente máx. 70 °C
- Recomendado para ahorrar energía 60 ºC
- Desinfección térmica posible
• La temperatura del agua caliente en la acometida de 

mín. 2 ºC es superior a la temperatura del agua mezclada
Caudales sin resistencias postacopladas, véase la página 2. 
Tenga en cuenta las dimensiones del desagüe.
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Los siguientes accesorios es peciales están disponibles:
• Prolongación de 25mm (n.º de pedido: 14 048)
• Según la normativa EN 1717, es necesario disponer de un 

dispositivo de seguridad autorizado para combinar el juego 
para llenado y el juego para rebose (n.º de pedido: 14 055)

• Bloqueos de seguridad (n.º de pedido: 14 053)
Cartuchos compactos de termostato para las entradas de 
agua intercambiadas: Conexión invertida, sustituir los 
cartuchos compactos, los calientes en el lado derecho y los 
fríos en el izquierdo (n.º de pedido: 49 003)

Instalación 
• Para lavar, desmonte el tapón (Y), véase la página 3 fig. [4].
• Abrir las llaves de paso del agua fría y del agua caliente y 

comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones.
• Es posible alinear la unidad de funcionamiento 6º.
• Medir las válvulas, véase la página 6 fig. [18]. Para una 

medida más grande de 18mm, se debe utilizar la 
prolongación suministrada.

Ajustar a 38 ºC
• Antes de la puesta en servicio, si la temperatura del agua 

mezclada medida en el punto de consumo difiere de la 
temperatura teórica ajustada en el termostato, véase la 
página 6 fig. [15].

• Después de cada operación de mantenimiento en el 
cartucho compacto del termostato.

Limitación de la temperatura 
La gama de temperaturas está limitada a 38 ºC mediante el 
cierre de seguridad. Si desea seleccionar una temperatura 
más alta, se puede exceder el límite de 38 ºC presionando la 
tecla.

Tope limitador de temperatura
Si el tope limitador de temperatura debe estar en los 43 ºC o 
en los 46 ºC, este tope limitador de temperatura 
proporcionado debe colocarse en la posición correspondiente, 
véase la página 10-12.

Atención en caso de peligro de helada
Al vaciar la instalación de la casa, los termostatos deberán 
vaciarse por separado, ya que hay válvulas antirretorno en las 
conexiones del agua fría y caliente.

I

Informazioni di sicurezza
Per evitare le ustioni

Nei punti di prelievo in cui è necessario prestare 
particolare attenzione alla temperatura di scarico 

(ospedali, scuole, case di riposo per anziani) si consiglia di 
impiegare principalmente termostati che consentano di limitare 
la temperatura a 43 °C. Questo prodotto è provvisto di 
limitatore di temperatura con blocco. Nei sistemi doccia 
presenti negli asili e nelle aree particolari delle case di riposo, 
in genere è opportuno che la temperatura non superi i 38 °C. A 
tal fine bisogna utilizzare i termostati Grohtherm Special, che 
dispongono di una manopola speciale in grado di semplificare 
la disinfezione termica e di un apposito fermo di sicurezza. 
Osservare le norme in vigore (ad es. EN 806-2) e le regole 
tecniche in materia di acqua potabile.

Dati tecnici
• Pressione idraulica

- Pressione minima di portata, senza resistenza 
a valle 0,5 bar

- Pressione minima di portata con resistenza 
a valle 1 bar

- Consigliata 1,5-5 bar
• Portata minima 5 l/min
• Temperatura
- Ingresso acqua calda max. 70 °C
- Consigliata per il risparmio di energia 60 °C
- Disinfezione termica consentita
• Temperatura dell'acqua calda sul raccordo di alimentazione 

superiore di min. 2 °C rispetto alla temperatura dell'acqua 
miscelata

Portate senza resistenze a valle, vedi pagina 2. Queste 
devono essere rispettate durante il dimensionamento 
dello scarico!

Sono disponibili i segue nti accessori speciali:
• Prolunga 25mm (N. ord.: 14 048)
• Per la combinazione con dispositivo di riempimento e set di 

troppo pieno della vasca è disponibile un dispositivo di 
sicurezza omologato EN 1717 (N. ord.: 14 055)

• Valvole di intercettazione (N. ord.: 14 053)
Cartuccia compatta termostato per vie d’acqua scambiate: 
Sostituzione cartuccia compatta per raccordi invertiti, caldo a 
destra - freddo a sinistra (N. ord.: 49 003)

Installazione 
• Per il lavaggio smontare il tappo (Y), vedi pagina 3 fig. [4].
• Aprire l’entrata dell’acqua calda e fredda e controllare la 

tenuta dei raccordi!
• Possibile allineare l’unità funzionale di 6°.
• Misurare la valvola, vedi pagina 6 fig. [18]. In caso di 

dimensioni più grandi di 18 mm deve essere utilizzata la 
prolunga fornita.

Regolare a 38 °C
• Da effettuare prima della messa in esercizio, se la 

temperatura dell'acqua miscelata, misurata dal punto di 
prelievo, si scosta da quella desiderata regolata dal 
termostato, vedi pagina 6 fig. [15].

• Dopo ogni intervento di manutenzione alla cartuccia 
compatta del termostato.

Limitazione di temperatura 
L'intervallo di temperatura è limitato a 38 °C dal blocco di 
sicurezza. Se si desidera una temperatura più alta, premere il 
tasto (S) per superare il limite dei 38 °C.

Limitatore di temperatura con blocco
Se il limitatore di temperatura con blocco deve essere 
impostato su 43 °C o 46 °C, il limitatore deve essere montato 
nella posizione corrispondente, vedi pagina 10-12.

Attenzione in caso di gelo
In caso di scarico dell'impianto domestico, è necessario 
svuotare separatamente i termostati, dato che nei raccordi 
dell'acqua calda e di quella fredda vi sono dei dispositivi anti-
riflusso.
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NL

Veiligheidsinformatie
Voorkomen van brandwonden
Bij aftappunten waar speciale aandacht aan de 
uitlooptemperatuur moet worden besteed 

(ziekenhuizen, scholen, verzorgingstehuizen en 
woonzorgcentra), wordt het gebruik van thermostaten 
aanbevolen die op 43 °C kunnen worden begrensd. Dit 
product is voorzien van een temperatuurbegrenzer. Voor 
douche-installaties in kleuterscholen en specifieke gebieden in 
verzorgingstehuizen geldt als algemene aanbeveling dat de 
temperatuur 38 °C niet mag overschrijden. Gebruik hiervoor 
de Grohtherm Special-thermostaten met speciale greep voor 
eenvoudige thermische desinfectie en een overeenkomende 
veiligheidsbegrenzer. De geldende normen (bijv. EN 806-2) en 
de technische regels voor drinkwater moeten worden 
nageleefd.

Technische gegevens
• Stromingsdruk
- Minimale stromingsdruk zonder nageschakelde 

weerstanden 0,5 bar
- Minimale stromingsdruk met nageschakelde 

weerstanden 1 bar
- Aanbevolen 1,5-5 bar
• Minimumcapaciteit 5 liter/min
• Temperatuur
- Warmwateringang max. 70 °C
- Aanbevolen voor energiebesparing 60 °C
- Thermische desinfectie is mogelijk
• De warmwatertemperatuur bij de toevoeraansluiting is 

min. 2 °C hoger dan de mengwatertemperatuur
Doorstromingen zonder nageschakelde weerstanden, zie 
pagina 2. Hier moet bij de dimensionering van de afvoer 
rekening mee worden gehouden!

De volgende speciale toebehoren zijn verkrijgbaar:
• Verlenging 25mm (bestelnr.: 14 048)
• Voor de combinatie met bad- en overloopgarnituren is 

conform EN 1717 een goedgekeurde veiligheidsvoorziening 
verplicht (bestelnr.: 14 055)

• Voorafsluiters (bestelnr.: 14 053)
Compacte thermostaatkardoes voor verwisselde 
watertoevoeren: aansluitingen in spiegelbeeld, warm rechts, 
koud links. Compacte kardoes vervangen (bestelnr.: 49 003)

Installatie 
• Voor het reinigen de plug (Y) demonteren, zie pagina 3 

afb. [4].
• Open de koud- en warmwatertoevoer en controleer de 

aansluitingen op lekkage!
• Uitlijnen van de functie-eenheid op 6° is mogelijk.
• Ventielen meten, zie pagina 6 afb. [18]. Bij afmetingen 

groter dan 18mm moet de meegeleverde verlenging worden 
gebruikt.

Afstellen op 38 °C
• Vóór de ingebruikname, wanneer de aan het aftappunt 

gemeten mengwatertemperatuur afwijkt van de op de 
thermostaat ingestelde temperatuur, zie pagina 6 afb. [15].

• Na elk onderhoud aan de compacte thermostaatkardoes.

Temperatuurbegrenzing 
Het temperatuurbereik wordt door de veiligheidsblokkering 
op 38 °C begrensd. Is een hogere temperatuur wenselijk, dan 
kan de 38 °C-grens door indrukken van de knop worden 
overschreden.

Temperatuurbegrenzer
Als de maximale temperatuur van 43 °C of 46 °C is bereikt, 
moet de meegeleverde temperatuurbegrenzer worden ingezet 
in de overeenkomende positie, zie pagina 10-12.

Attentie bij bevriezingsgevaar
Bij het aftappen van de waterleidinginstallatie dienen de 
thermostaten apart te worden afgetapt, omdat zich in de koud- 
en warmwateraansluiting terugslagkleppen bevinden.

S
Säkerhetsinformation

Prevention av skållskador
För tappställen där vattentemperaturen måste 
observeras särskilt (sjukhus, skolor, äldreboenden) 

rekommenderas i princip användning av termostater som kan 
begränsas till 43 °C. Denna produkt är utrustad med 
temperaturbegränsare. För duschsystem i förskolor och 
särskilda områden i vårdhem rekommenderas att 
temperaturen generellt inte överstiger 38 °C. Här används 
Grohtherm Special-termostater med specialhandtag till lättad 
termisk desinfektion med den motsvarande 
säkerhetsbegränsningen. Tillämpliga normer (t.ex. EN 806-2) 
och tekniska föreskrifter för dricksvatten måste följas.

Tekniska data
• Flödestryck
- Minsta flödestryck utan efterkopplade motstånd 0,5 bar
- Minsta flödestryck med efterkopplade motstånd 1 bar
- Rekommenderat 1,5–5 bar
• Minsta flöde 5 l/min
• Temperatur
- Varmvattentillopp max. 70 °C
- Rekommendation för energibesparing 60 °C
- Termisk desinfektion kan användas
• Varmvattentemperatur vid försörjningsanslutning min. 2 °C 

högre än blandvattentemperatur
Genomflöden utan efterkopplade motstånd, se sidan 2. Dessa 
ska observeras vid dime nsioneringen av avloppet!
Följande extra tillbehör finns tillgängliga:
• Förlängning 25 mm (best.-nr: 14 048)
• För kombination med badkarspåfyllnings- och 

bräddavloppsgarnityr krävs en godkänd säkerhetsanordning 
enligt EN 1717 (best.-nr: 14 055)

• Säkerhetsspärrar (best.-nr: 14 053)
Termostattpatron för förväxlade vattenanslutningar: 
Sidoförväxlade anslutningar, varmt höger - kallt vänster, byt 
patron (best.-nr: 49 003)

Installation 
• För spolning, demontera pluggarna (Y), se sidan 3 fig. [4].
• Öppna kallvatten- och varmvattentillförseln och kontrollera 

anslutningarnas täthet!
• Funktionsenheten kan justeras med 6°.
• Mät ventiler, se sidan 6 fig. [18]. Om måttet är större 

än 18mm måste den bifogade förlängningen användas.
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Ställ in på 38 °C
• Före idrifttagning, om den vid tappstället uppmätta 

blandvattentemperaturen avviker från 
termostatinställningen, se sidan 6 fig. [15].

• Efter varje underhåll av termostatpatronen.

Temperaturbegränsning 
Temperaturområdet begränsas av säkerhetsspärren 
vid 38 °C. Om en högre temperatur önskas kan 38 °C-
temperaturspärren överskridas genom att knappen trycks in.

Temperaturbegränsare
Om temperaturen ska vara inställd på högst 43 °C eller 46 °C 
måste den medföljande temperaturbegränsaren ställas in på 
motsvarande position, se sidan 10-12.

Vid frostrisk
Töms hussystemet är det viktigt att tömma termostaterna 
separat, eftersom det finns backflödesspärrar monterade i 
kallvatten- och varmvattenanslutningen.

DK

Sikkerhedsinformationer
Beskyttelse mod skoldning
Til tapsteder med særlige krav til vandtemperaturen 
(hospitaler, skoler og plejehjem) anbefaler vi altid at 

anvende termostater, der kan begrænses til 43 °C. Dette 
produkt er udstyret med en temperaturbegrænser. Til 
brusesystemer i børnehaver og visse områder i ældrecentre 
anbefales generelt, at temperaturen ikke overstiger 38 °C. 
Anvend her Grohtherm Special-termostater med specialgreb 
for at lette den termiske desinfektion samt dertilhørende 
sikkerhedsbegrenser. Gældende standarder (f.eks. EN 806-2) 
og de tekniske forskrifter for drikkevand skal overholdes.

Tekniske data
• Tilgangstryk
- Min. tilgangstryk uden efterkoblede modstande 0,5 bar
- Min. tilgangstryk med efterkoblede modstande 1 bar
- Anbefalet 1,5-5 bar
• Mindste gennemstrømning 5 l/min
• Temperatur
- Varmtvandsindgang maks. 70 °C
- Anbefalet som energibesparelse 60 °C
- Termisk desinfektion mulig
• Varmtvandstemperaturen ved forsyningstilslutningen 

min. 2 °C højere end blandingsvandtemperaturen
Gennemstrømninger uden efterkoblede modstande, se side 2.  
Vær opmærksom på dette ved dimensionering af afløbet!
Fås som specialtilbehør:
• Forlænger 25mm (bestillingsnr.: 14 048)
• Til kombinationen med karfyldnings- og overløbsgarniture 

kræves i henhold til EN 1717 en godkendt 
sikkerhedsanordning (bestillingsnr.: 14 055)

• Afspærringer (bestillingsnr.: 14 053)
Termostat kompaktpatron til ombyttede vandtilførsler: 
Omvendte tilslutninger (varmt til højre - koldt til venstre), 
udskift kompaktpatron (bestillingsnr.: 49 003)

Installation 
• Til rengøring, afmonter proppene (Y), se side 3 fig. [4].
• Åben for koldt- og varmtvandstilførslen, og kontrollér, om 

tilslutningerne er tætte!
• Funktionsenheden kan justeres 6°.
• Mål ventilerne, se side 6 fig. [18]. Ved et mål større 

end 18mm skal vedlagte forlænger anvendes.

Justering til 38 °C
• Inden ibrugtagning, hvis den målte 

blandingsvandtemperatur ved tapstedet afviger fra den 
temperatur, der er indstillet på termostaten, se side 6 
fig. [15].

• Altid efter udført vedligeholdelse på termostat-
kompaktpatronen.

Temperaturbegrænsning 
Temperaturområdet begrænses til 38 °C af 
sikkerhedsspærren. Hvis der ønskes en højere temperatur, 
kan 38 °C-spærren overskrides ved at trykke på knappen.

Temperaturbegrænser
Hvis temperaturen skal begrænses til 43 °C eller til 46 °C, skal 
den medfølgende temperaturbegrænseren sættes i den dertil 
passende position, se side 10-12.

Pas på ved frostfare
Når husets anlæg tømmes, skal termostaterne tømmes 
separat, da der sidder kontraventiler i koldt- og 
varmtvandstilslutningen.

N
Sikkerhetsinformasjon

Forebygging av skålding
På tappesteder der utløpstemperaturen er ekstra 
viktig (sykehus, skoler, sykehjem og aldershjem) 

anbefales i prinsippet å bruke termostater som kan begrenses 
til 43 °C. Dette produktet er utstyrt med temperatursperre. For 
dusjanlegg i barnehager og spesialområder i sykehjem 
anbefales generelt at temperaturen ikke skal overstige 38 °C. 
For dette formålet må Grohtherm Special-termostat med 
spesialhåndtak for let termisk desinfeksjon og tilsvarende 
sikkerhetssperre brukes. Gjeldende standarder 
(f.eks. EN 806-2) og tekniske bestemmelser for drikkevann må 
overholdes.

Tekniske data
• Dynamisk trykk
- Minimum dynamisk trykk uten etterkoblede 

motstander 0,5 bar
- Minimum dynamisk trykk med etterkoblede 

motstander 1 bar
- Anbefalt 1,5–5 bar
• Minimum gjennomstrømning 5 l/min
• Temperatur
- Varmtvannsinngang maks. 70 °C
- Anbefales ved energisparing 60 °C
- Termisk desinfeksjon mulig
• Varmtvannstemperatur ved hovedledningskoblingen 

min. 2 °C høyere enn blandevanntemperaturen
Gjennomstrømninger uten etterkoblede motstander, se side 2. 
Disse må overholdes ved dimensjonering av avløpet!
Følgende spesialtilbehør er tilgjengelig:
• Forlengelse 25mm (best.nr.: 14 048)
• For kombinasjonen med badekar- og overløpsarmatursett 

kreves det en tillatt sikkerhetsanordning iht. EN 1717 
(best.nr. 14 055)

• Forsperrer (best.nr.: 14 053)

Termostat kompaktpatron for ombyttet vanntilførsel: Speilvendt 
tilkobling, varmt til høyre - kaldt til venstre, skift kompaktpatron 
(best.nr.: 49 003)
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Installasjon 
• For spyling må man demontere pluggene (Y), se side 3, 

bilde [4].
• Åpne kaldt- og varmtvannstilførselen, og kontroller at 

koblingene er tette!
• Funksjonsenheten kan justeres med 6°.
• Mål ventilen, se side 6, bilde [18]. Hvis målet er større 

enn 18mm, må vedlagte forlengelse benyttes.

Justering til 38 °C
• Før bruk dersom blandevanntemperaturen som måles ved 

tappestedet avviker fra den nominelle temperaturen som er 
innstilt på termostaten, se side 6, bilde [15].

• Hver gang det er utført vedlikehold på den kompakte 
termostatpatronen.

Temperaturbegrensning 
Temperaturområdet begrenses av sikkerhetssperren til 38 °C. 
Dersom høyere temperatur ønskes, kan 38 °C-sperren 
overskrides ved å trykke på knappen.

Temperatursperre
Hvis temperaturområdet skal begrenses til 43 °C eller til 46 °C, 
må den medleverte temperatursperren stilles inn på respektive 
posisjon, se side 10-12.

OBS ved frostfare
Ved tømming av husanlegget må termostatene tømmes 
separat fordi det er montert tilbakeslagsventiler i kaldt- og 
varmtvannstilkoblingen.

FIN

Turvallisuusohjeet
Palovammojen välttäminen
Vedenottokohdissa, joissa on kiinnitettävä erityistä 
huomiota ulosvirtauslämpötilaan (sairaalat, koulut, 

hoito- ja vanhainkodit), suosittelemme käyttämään 
termostaattia, jonka lämpötilan voi rajoittaa 43 °C:een. Tämä 
tuote on varustettu lämpötilanrajoittimella. Lastentarhojen 
suihkujärjestelmille ja hoitokotien erityisille alueille suositellaan 
yleisesti, ettei lämpötila ylittäisi 38 °C:tta. Käytä tätä varten 
erityiskahvalla varustettua Grohtherm Special -termostaattia, 
joka helpottaa termistä desinfiointia, sekä asianmukaista 
turvapääterajoitinta. Huomaa juomaveden voimassa olevat 
normit (esim. EN 806-2) ja tekniset säännöt.

Tekniset tiedot
• Virtauspaine
- Vähimmäisvirtauspaine ilman jälkikytkettyjä 

vastuksia 0,5 bar
- Vähimmäisvirtauspaine jälkikytkettyjen vastuksien 

kanssa 1 bar
- Suositus 1,5–5 bar
• Vähimmäisläpivirtaus 5 l/min
• Lämpötila
- Lämpimän veden tulo maks. 70 °C
- Energian säästämiseksi suosittelemme 60 °C
- Terminen desinfiointi mahdollinen
• Lämpimän veden lämpötila syöttöliitännässä 

väh. 2 °C korkeampi kuin sekoitetun veden lämpötila

Virtaukset ilman jälkikytkettyjä vastuksia, katso sivu 2. 
Huomaa nämä viemäriä mitoitettaessa!

Seuraavat erityislisätarvikkeet ovat saatavilla:
• Jatkokappale 25mm (tilausnumero: 14 048)
• Yhdessä ammeentäyttö- ja ylivuotovarustusten kanssa on 

käytettävä EN 1717 -standardin mukaan hyväksyttyä 
turvalaitteistoa (tilausnumero: 14 055)

• Katkaisin (tilausnumero: 14 053)
Termostaatin kompakti säätöosa vaihtuneille vesiteille: 
Päinvastaiset liitännät (lämmin oikealla - kylmä vasemmalla), 
vaihda kompakti säätöosa (tilausnumero: 49 003)

Asennus 
• Huuhtelu, tulpan (Y) irrotus, katso sivu 3 kuva [4].
• Avaa kylmän ja lämpimän veden tulo ja tarkasta liitäntöjen 

tiiviys!
• Toimintayksikköä voi suoristaa 6°.
• Venttiilien mittaaminen, katso sivu 6 kuva [18]. Jos mitta on 

suurempi kuin 18mm, on käytettävä mukana toimitettua 
jatkokappaletta.

Säädä 38 °C
• Ennen käyttöönottoa, jos vedenottokohdassa mitattu 

sekoitetun veden lämpötila poikkeaa termostaatilla 
säädetystä ohjelämpötilasta, katso sivu 6 kuva [15].

• Termostaattisäätöosan säätö on tarpeen aina kun 
termostaattisäätöosaa on huollettu.

Lämpötilan rajoittaminen 
Turvasalpa rajoittaa lämpötila-alueen 38 °C:n tasolle. Mikäli 
haluat korottaa lämpötilaa, voit ohittaa 38 °C -rajoittimen 
painamalla näppäintä.

Lämpötilanrajoitin
Jos lämpötilanrajoittimen on oltava 43 °C:ssa tai 46 °C:ssa, 
mukana toimitettu lämpötilanrajoitin on asetettava vastaavaan 
asentoon, katso sivu 10-12.

Jäätymisvaaran varalta huomioitava
Kun tyhjennät talon putkistot, termostaatit on tyhjennettävä 
erikseen, koska kylmä- ja lämminvesiliitännöissä on 
takaiskuventtiilit.

PL

Informacja dotycz � ca bezpiecze � stwa
Unikanie oparze �

Przy punktach poboru ze szczególnym 
przestrzeganiem temperatury wylotu (szpitale, 

szko � y, domy opieki i domy seniora) zalecane jest zasadniczo 
stosowanie termostatów zapewniaj� cych ograniczenie 
temperatury do 43 °C. Ten produkt jest wyposa� ony 
w ogranicznik temperatury. Przy instalacjach prysznicowych 
w przedszkolach i specjalnych obszarach domów 
opieki generalnie zalecane jest, aby temperatura nie 
przekracza � a 38 °C. W tym celu nale� y stosowa �  specjalne 
termostaty Grohtherm z uchwytem u

� atwiaj � cym dezynfekcj�  
termiczn

�
 i odpowiednim ogranicznikiem bezpiecze� stwa. 

Nale� y przestrzega�  obowi� zuj � cych norm (np. EN 806-2) 
i regu�  technicznych dotycz� cych wody pitnej.

Dane techniczne
• Ci	 nienie przep � ywu
- Minimalne ci

	
nienie przep

�
ywu bez oporników 

dodatkowych 0,5 bar
- Minimalne ci

	
nienie przep

�
ywu przy opornikach 

dodatkowych 1 bar
- Zalecane 1,5–5 bar
• Minimalne nat�� enie przep

�
ywu 5 l/min
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• Temperatura

- Doprowadzenie wody gor� cej maks. 70°C

- Zalecana temperatura energooszcz� dna 60°C

- Mo� liwa dezynfekcja termiczna

• Temperatura wody ciep
�
ej na pod

� �
czeniu zasilaj

�
cym 

min. 2°C wy� sza od temperatury wody mieszanej

Ci
	
nienie przep

�
ywu bez oporników dodatkowych: patrz s. 2. 

Przestrzega �  tych warto � ci podczas obliczania wielko � ci 
odp � ywu!

Dost � pne s �  nast � puj � ce akcesoria dodatkowe:

• Przed
�
u� enie 25mm (nr kat. 14 048)

• W celu po
��

czenia z zestawem wylewki wannowej 
i zestawem przelewowym zgodnie z norm

�
 EN 1717 

konieczny jest monta �  dozwolonego zabezpieczenia 
(nr kat.: 14 055)

• G
�
ówne zawory odcinaj

�
ce (nr kat. 14 053)

Kompaktowa g
�
owica termostatyczna do zamienionych 

systemów doprowadzaj
�

cych wod � : Instalacja z odwrotnymi 
stronami pod

��
cze� , woda gor

�
ca – str. prawa, zimna – 

str. lewa, wymieni
�
 kompaktow

�
 g

�
owic �  (nr kat. 49 003).

Instalacja 
• W celu sp

� ukiwania, zatkania zdemontowa�  (Y), patrz 
strona 3 rys. [4].

• Odkr � ci
�
 zawory doprowadzaj

�
ce wody zimnej i gor

�
cej 

oraz sprawdzi�  szczelno	 �  po� � cze� !

• Mo� liwa kalibracja jednostki funkcyjnej o 6°.

• Pomiar zaworów, patrz strona 6 rys. [18]. W przypadku 
wymiarów wy� szych ni�  18mm nale� y zastosowa�  
za

��
czone przed

�
u� enie.

Kalibracja do temp. 38 °C
• Przed uruchomieniem, je� eli temperatura wody mieszanej 

zmierzona w punkcie poboru ró� ni si�  od temperatury 
wymaganej wody nastawionej na termostacie, patrz strona 6 
rys. [15].

• Po ka� dej konserwacji kompaktowej g
�
owicy 

termostatycznej.

Ograniczenie temperatury 
Zakres temperatur wody jest ograniczony przez blokad�  
bezpiecze� stwa do 38 °C. W przypadku konieczno	 ci 
zapewnienia wy� szej temperatury wody mo� liwe jest 
zwolnienie blokady dla 38 °C, poprzez naci

	
ni� cie przycisku.

Ogranicznik temperatury
Je	 li ogranicznik temperatury ma przyjmowa �  warto	 �  43 °C 
lub 46 °C, dostarczony w zestawie ogranicznik temperatury 
nale� y ustawi

�
 w odpowiedniej pozycji, patrz strona 10-12.

Zachowa �  ostro � no ��  w przypadku gro � by 
wyst � pienia mrozu
Podczas opró� niania instalacji domowej termostaty nale� y 
opró� nia

�
 oddzielnie, bowiem na doprowadzeniach wody 

gor� cej i zimnej zamontowane s�  zawory zwrotne.

UAE
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Bezpe h nostní informace
Vyvarování se opa i ení
Na místech odbj ru, kde je dk ležité dbát na výstupní 
teplotu (nemocnice, školy, domy s pel ovatelskou 

službou a domovy d k chodc k ), se v zásadj  doporul uje 
používat termostaty, které se dají omezit na 43 °C. Tento 
výrobek je vybaven koncovým dorazem teploty. U sprchových 
zam ízení v matem ských školách a ve speciálních l ástech dom k  
s pel ovatelskou službou je všeobecnj  doporul eno, aby 
teplota nep

m
ekrol ila 38 °C. Za tímto úl elem použijte speciální 

termostaty znal ky Grohtherm Special, které jsou vybaveny 
zvláštním madlem usnadn ujícím termickou dezinfekci 
a odpovídající bezpel nostní zarážkou. Je t

m
eba dodržovat 

platné normy (napm . EN 806-2) a technická pravidla pro pitnou 
vodu.

Technické údaje
• Proudový tlak
- Minimální proudový tlak bez dodatel nj  

zapojených odpork 0,5 baru
- Minimální proudový tlak s dodatel nj  

zapojenými odpory 1 bar
- Doporul eno 1,5-5 bar k

• Minimální pr k tok 5 l/min
• Teplota
- Vstup teplé vody max. 70 °C
- Pro úsporu energie se doporul uje 60 °C
- Je možno provádj t termickou dezinfekci
• Teplota teplé vody je u napájecího p

m
ívodu min. o 2 °C vyšší 

než teplota smíchané vody
Prk toky bez dodatel nj  zapojených odpork , viz strana 2. Toto 
je nutné dodržovat p i i dimenzování odtoku!

K dostání je následující zvláštní p i íslušenství:
• Prodloužení 25mm (obj. l ís.: 14 048)
• Pro kombinaci se soupravami pro napouštj ní a pm epad vody 

je podle normy EN 1717 pm edepsáno použití schváleného 
bezpel nostního za

m
ízení (obj. l ís.: 14 055)

• Pm eduzávj ry (obj. l ís.: 14 053)

Termostatická kompaktní kartuše pro zamj nj né vodní trasy: 
Opal né zapojení pm ípojek, teplá vpravo - studená vlevo, 
vymj

n
te kompaktní kartuši (obj. l ís.: 49 003).
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Instalace 
• Pro propláchnutí demontujte zátku (Y), viz strana 3, obr. [4].
• Otev

m
ete p

m
ívod studené a teplé vody a zkontrolujte tj snost 

všech spoj k !
• Funkl ní jednotku lze narovnat o 6°.
• Zmj m te ventily, viz strana 6 obr. [18]. V pm ípadj  rozmj ru 

vj tšího než 18mm musí být použito p
m
iloženého 

prodloužení.

Se� i � te na 38 °C
• P

m ed uvedením do provozu, když se zmj m ená teplota 
smíchané vody v místj  odbj ru odchyluje od nastavené 
požadované teploty na termostatu, viz strana 6 obr. [15].

• Po každé údržbj  kompaktní termostatické kompaktní 
kartuše.

Omezení teploty 
Teplotní rozsah je omezen bezpel nostní zarážkou na 38 °C. 
Pokud si p

m
ejete vyšší teplotu vody, lze zarážku pro tepelnou 

hranici 38 °C p
m ekrol it stisknutím tlal ítka.

Koncový doraz teploty
Pokud koncový doraz teploty má být roven 43 °C nebo 46 °C, 
musí být dodaný doraz teploty nastaven do p

m
íslušné polohy, 

viz strana 10-12.

Pozor p � i nebezpe h í mrazu
P

m
i vyprazd

n
ování domovního vodovodního systému je t

m
eba 

termostaty vyprázdnit samostatnj , protože se v pm ívodu 
studené a teplé vody nacházejí zpj tné klapky.

H
Biztonsági információ

A forrázásveszély elkerülése
Azon kivételi helyeken, ahol különleges figyelmet kell 
fordítani az el� remen�  h � mérsékletre (kórházakban, 

iskolákban, szanatóriumokban és id
�

sek otthonában), olyan 
termosztátok használata javasolt, amelyeken 43 °C-os 
h � mérséklet-korlátozás állítható be. Ez a termék h� mérséklet 
végütköz

�
vel van felszerelve. Óvodákban és szanatóriumok 

speciális területein beszerelt zuhanyozó berendezések esetén 
általában javasolt, hogy a h� mérséklet ne lépje túl a 38 °C-ot. 
Erre a célra a Grohtherm termosztátok speciális fogantyúval 
vannak ellátva, mely megkönnyíti a termikus fert � tlenítések és 
biztonsági leállások végrehajtását. Az ivóvízre vonatkozó 
összes szabványt (pl. EN 806-2) és m � szaki el

�
írást be kell 

tartani.

M� szaki adatok
• Áramlási nyomás
- Minimális átáramlási nyomás utánkapcsolt 

ellenállások nélkül 0,5 bar
- Minimális átáramlási nyomás utánkapcsolt 

ellenállásokkal 1 bar
- Javasolt 1,5–5 bar
• Minimális átáramló mennyiség 5 l/perc
• H

�
mérséklet

- A melegvíz befolyónyílásánál max. 70 °C
- Energiamegtakarítás céljából javasolt érték 60 °C
- Termikus fert

�
tlenítés lehetséges

• A meleg vaíz h� mérséklete a tápcsatlakoztatónál 
min. 2 °C-kal magasabb, mint a kevert víz h

�
mérséklete

Áramlási nyomási értékek utánkapcsolt ellenállások nélkül, 
ld. 2. oldal. Ezekre ügyeljen a lefolyó méretezésénél!

Az alábbi speciális tartozékok kaphatók:
• Hosszabbító 25mm (megr. sz.: 14 048)
• Kádtölt

�
 és túlfolyó garnitúrákkal történ

�
a kombinációk 

esetén el
�

írás az EN 1717 alapján engedélyezett biztonsági 
berendezés (megr. sz.: 14 055)

• Tartalék elzárók (megr. sz.: 14 053)
Kompakt patronos h

�
szabályozó felcserélt vízutakhoz: 

Felcserélt oldalú csatlakoztatók, meleg jobbra - hideg balra, 
kompakt patron csere (megr. sz.: 49 003)

Telepítés 
• Öblítéshez, (Y) dugó leszerelése, lásd a [4]. ábra a 3. 

oldalon.
• Nyissa meg a hideg- és melegvíz vezetékeket és ellen

�
rizze 

a bekötések tömítettségét!
• A m� ködtet

�
egység igazítása 6° értékkel lehetséges.

• A szelepek méréséhez, lásd 6. oldal [18]. ábra. 18mm-nél 
nagyobb méret esetén a mellékelt hosszabbítót kell 
használni.

Kalibrálás 38 °C-ra
• Üzembehelyezés el

� tt akkor, ha a kevertvíz kivételi helyen 
mért h

�
mérséklete eltér a h

�
fokszabályozón beállított el

�
írt 

h
�

mérséklett
�

l, lásd 6. oldal [15]. ábra.
• A termosztát kompakt patron minden karbantartását 

követ
�

en.

A h � mérséklet behatárolása 
A h

�
mérséklet tartományt a biztonsági reteszeléssel 38 °C -ra 

határolja be. Ha ennél magasabb h� mérsékletre van igény, 
akkor a gomb lenyomásával a 38 °C-lezárás átléphet

�
.

H � mérséklet végütköz � je
Ha a h

� mérséklet végütköz� jének 43 °C vagy 46 °C értéken 
kell lennie, a csomagolásban található h

�
mérséklet végütköz

�
t 

a megfelel �  pozícióba kell illeszteni, lásd 10-12. ábra.

Figyelem fagyveszély esetén
A házi vízvezeték rendszer lerürítése esetén a 
h � fokszabályozókat külön kell leüríteni, mivel a hideg víz és a 
meleg víz csatlakozásainál visszafolyásgátlók vannak 
elhelyezve.

P
Informações de segurança

Evitar queimaduras
Nas saídas com especial observância da 
temperatura de saída (hospitais, escolas, lares de 

idosos e de repouso) recomenda-se a utilização de 
termóstatos que possam ser limitados a 43 °C. Este produto 
está equipado com um limitador da temperatura máxima. Nos 
sistemas de duche em infantários e áreas especiais de lares 
de repouso, geralmente, recomenda-se que a temperatura 
não exceda os 38 °C. Para tal, utilizar os termóstatos 
Grohtherm Special com manípulo especial para facilitar a 
desinfeção térmica e batente de segurança. Respeitar as 
normas (por ex. EN 806-2) e regulamentos técnicos em vigor 
para a água potável.

Dados técnicos
• Pressão de caudal
- Pressão mínima de caudal sem resistências 

conectadas a jusante 0,5 bar
- Pressão mínima de caudal com resistências 

conectadas a jusante 1 bar
- Recomendado 1,5-5 bar
• Caudal mínimo 5 l/min
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• Temperatura
- Abastecimento de água quente máx. 70 °C
- Recomendado para poupança de energia 60 °C
- Possibilidade de desinfeção térmica
• Temperatura da água quente na ligação de alimentação, 

no mín. 2 °C acima da temperatura da água temperada
Caudais sem resistências conectadas a jusante, ver página 2. 
Estes devem ser respeitados no dimensionamento do 
escoamento!
Estão disponíveis os seguintes acessórios especiais:
• Extensão 25mm (n.º de encomenda: 14 048)
• Para a combinação com conjuntos de enchimento e válvula 

de segurança de banheira é obrigatório aplicar um 
dispositivo de segurança aprovado segundo a norma 
EN 1717 (n.º de encomenda: 14 055)

• Válvulas de segurança (n.º de encomenda: 14 053)
Cartucho compacto com termóstato para percursos 
da água trocados: Ligações invertidas, quente à direita - 
fria à esquerda. Substituir o cartucho compacto 
(n.º de encomenda: 49 003)

Instalação 
• Para lavar, desmontar a tampa da válvula (Y), ver página 3, 

fig. [4].
• Abrir a entrada de água fria e de água quente e verificar a 

estanqueidade das ligações!
• É possível alinhar a unidade funcional a 6°.
• Medir as válvulas, ver página 6, fig. [18]. Se a medida for 

superior a 18mm, é necessário utilizar a extensão fornecida.

Regulação para 38 °C
• Antes do início de funcionamento, quando a temperatura da 

água temperada medida no ponto de tomada difere da 
temperatura nominal regulada no termóstato, ver página 6, 
fig. [15].

• Após cada manutenção no cartucho compacto com 
termóstato.

Bloqueio de temperatura 
O alcance de temperatura é limitado a 38 ºC pelo bloqueio de 
segurança. Caso se pretenda uma temperatura mais elevada, 
é possível ultrapassar o bloqueio a 38 °C ao pressionar a 
tecla.

Limitador da temperatura máxima
Se o limitador da temperatura máxima tiver de ser ajustado 
para os 43 °C ou 46 °C, é necessário utilizar o limitador da 
temperatura fornecido na posição correspondente, ver 
página 10-12.

Atenção ao perigo de congelamento
Durante o escoamento da instalação doméstica, os 
termóstatos devem ser esvaziados separadamente, dado que 
na ligação de água fria e água quente existem válvulas anti-
retorno.

TR

Güvenlik bilgileri
Ha� lanmalar õn önlenmesi
Çõkõ�  sõcaklõ� õna özellikle dikkat edilmesi gereken 
yerlerde (hastaneler, okullar, huzur evleri ve bakõm 

evleri), prensip olarak 43 °C ile sõnõrlandõrõlabilen 
termostatlarõn kullanõlmasõ tavsiye edilir. Bu ürün bir sõcaklõk 
sõnõrlama kilidi ile donatõlmõ� tõr. Çocuk yuvalarõndaki ve bakõm 
evlerinin belirli alanlarõndaki du�  sistemlerinde genel olarak 
sõcaklõ� õn 38 °C'nin üzerine çõkmamasõ tavsiye edilir. Bunun 
için, termik dezenfeksiyonu kolayla � tõran özel tutamaklõ ve 
uygun güvenlik kilitli Grohtherm Special termostatlarõ kullanõlõr. 
� çme suyu ile ilgili yürürlükteki normlara (örne� in EN 806-2) ve 
teknik kurallara uyulmalõdõr.

Teknik verileri

• Akõ�  basõncõ

- Müteakip dirençler olmadan minimum 
akõ�  basõncõ 0,5 bar

- Müteakip dirençler ile minimum 
akõ�  basõncõ 1 bar

- Tavsiye edilen 1,5-5 bar

• Minimum debi 5 l/dak

• Sõcaklõk

- Sõcak su giri � i maks. 70 °C

- Enerji tasarrufu için tavsiye edilen 60 °C

- Termik dezenfeksiyon mümkündür

• Besleme ba� lantõsõnda sõcak su sõcaklõ� õ, karõ� õk su 
sõcaklõ� õndan en az 2 °C daha fazladõr

Müteakip dirençler olmadan debi bilgileri için bkz. Sayfa 2. 
Çõkõ

�
 boyutu belirlenirken bunlar dikkate al õnmal õdõr!

A
�
a� õdaki özel aksesuarlar temin edilebilir:

• Uzatma 25mm (Sipari�  no.: 14 048)

• Küvet doldurma setli ve troplenli kombinasyon için, EN 1717 
uyarõnca izin verilen bir güvenlik tertibatõnõn kullanõlmasõ 
öngörülmü � tür (Sipari�  no.: 14 055)

• Kesme valfleri (Sipari �  no.: 14 053)

De� i� tirilmi�  su yollarõ için termostat kompakt kartu� u: Ters 
ba� lantõ (sa�  sõcak - sol so� uk), kompakt kartu�  de� i � tirilir 
(Sipari�  no.: 49 003)

Montaj 
• Yõkama i� lemi için tapa (Y) sökülmelidir, bkz. Sayfa 3 

� ekil [4].

• So� uk ve sõcak su vanasõnõ açõn ve tüm ba� lantõlarõn 
sõzdõrmaz olup olmadõ� õnõ kontrol edin!

• Fonksiyon ünitesinin 6° kadar hizalanmasõ mümkündür.

• Valflerin ölçülmesi, bkz. Sayfa 6 
� ekil [18]. Ölçünün 18mm 

üzerinde olmasõ halinde, birlikte verilen uzatma 
kullanõlmalõdõr.

38 °C sõcakl õ� õn ayarlanmas õ
• Kullanõmdan önce, çõkõ� ta ölçülen karõ� õk su sõcaklõ� õ 

termostatta ayarlanan hedef sõcaklõ� a uymuyorsa, bkz. 
Sayfa 6 

� ekil [15]
• Termostat kompakt kartu� unda yapõlan her bakõmdan sonra.

Sõcakl õk sõnõrlamas õ 
Sõcaklõk, güvenlik kilidi ile maks. 38 °C olarak 
sõnõrlandõrõlmõ� tõr. Suyun daha sõcak olmasõ istenirse, ilgili 
dü� meye basõlarak 38 °C sõnõrõ a � õlabilir.

Sõcakl õk sõnõrlama kilidi
Sõcaklõk sõnõrlama kilidinin 43 °C veya 46 °C seviyesinde 
olmasõ gerekti� inde, birlikte verilen sõcaklõk sõnõrlama kilidi ilgili 
pozisyona yerle� tirilmelidir, bkz. Sayfa 10-12.

Donma tehlikesine dikkat
Bina su tesisatõnõn bo � altõlmasõ sõrasõnda, so� uk ve sõcak su 
ba� lantõlarõnda geri akõ� õ engelleyen çek valfler 
bulundu� undan termostatlar ayrõca bo� altõlmalõdõr.
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SK

Bezpe h nostná informácia
Ochrana proti obareniu
Na miestach odberu, kde je dôležité dba�  
na výstupnú teplotu (nemocnice, školy, domovy 

sociálnej starostlivosti a domovy pre seniorov), sa v zásade 
odporúl a používa�  termostaty, ktoré sa dajú obmedzi�  
na 43 °C. Tento produkt je vybavený koncovým dorazom 
teploty. Pri sprchovacích zariadeniach v škôlkach 
a vo zvláštnych l astiach domovov sociálnej starostlivosti 
sa vo všeobecnosti odporúl a, aby teplota neprekrol ila 38 °C. 
Použite preto termostaty Grohtherm Special so špeciálnou 
rúl kou na u� ahl enie termickej dezinfekcie a s príslušným 
bezpel nostným dorazom. Je potrebné dodržiava�  platné 
normy (napr. EN 806-2) a technické pravidlá pre pitnú vodu.

Technické údaje
• Hydraulický tlak
– Minimálny hydraulický tlak bez dodatol ne 

zapojených odporov 0,5 baru
– Minimálny hydraulický tlak s dodatol ne 

zapojenými odpormi 1 bar
– Odporúl ame: 1,5–5 barov
• Minimálny prietok 5 l/min
• Teplota
– Na vstupe teplej vody max. 70 °C
– Za úl elom úspory energie sa odporúl a 60 °C
– Je možná termická dezinfekcia
• Teplota teplej vody je na zásobovacej prípojke vody 

min. o 2 °C vyššia ako teplota zmiešanej vody
Prietoky bez dodatol ne zapojených odporov, pozri stranu 2. 
Dodržujte ich pri dimenzovaní odtoku!
K dispozícii je nasledovné  zvláštne príslušenstvo:
• Pred� ženie 25mm (obj. l ís.: 14 048)
• Pre kombináciu va

n
ových a prepadových armatúr je 

prípustné bezpel nostné zariadenie stanovené v norme 
EN 1717 (obj. l ís.:14 055)

• Preduzáver (obj. l ís.: 14 053)
Kompaktná kartuša termostatu pre vymenené vodné cesty: 
Opal né zapojenie prípojok, teplá vpravo - studená v� avo, 
výmena kompaktnej kartuše (obj. l ís.: 49 003).

Inštalácia 
• Na preplachovanie odmontujte zátku (Y), pozri stranu 3, 

obr. [4].
• Otvorte prívod studenej a teplej vody a skontrolujte tesnos�  

všetkých spojov!
• Funkl nú jednotku môžete nastavi�  o 6 °.
• Odmerajte ventily, pozri stranu 6 obr. [18]. V prípade 

rozmeru väl šieho než 18mm sa musí použi�  priložené 
pred � ženie.

Teplotu nastavte na 38 °C
• Pred uvedením do prevádzky, ke �  sa teplota zmiešanej 

vody meraná v mieste odberu odchy � uje od nastavenej 
požadovanej teploty na termostate, pozri stranu 6 obr. [15].

• Po každej údržbe kompaktnej termostatovej kartuše.

Obmedzenie teploty 
Teplotný rozsah je ohranil ený pomocou bezpel nostnej 
zarážky na 38 °C. V prípade, že je potrebné nastavi�  vyššiu 
teplotu vody, je možné teplotnú hranicu 38 °C prekrol i�  
zatlal ením tlal idla.

Koncový doraz teploty
Ak má by�  koncový doraz teploty 43 °C alebo 46 °C, musí 
sa dodaný teplotný doraz umiestni�  do príslušnej polohy, pozri 
stranu 10-12.

Pozor pri nebezpe h enstve mrazu
Pri vyprázd

n
ovaní vodovodného rozvodného systému 

je potrebné termostaty vyprázdni�  samostatne, pretože 
v prípojkách studenej a teplej vody sú namontované spätné 
klapky.

SLO

Varnostne informacije
Prepre � evanje oparin
Na odvzemnih mestih s posebnim poudarkom 
na izhodni temperaturi (bolnišnice, šole, negovalni 

domovi in domovi za ostarele) je v osnovi priporol ena uporaba 
termostatov, ki jih je mogol e omejiti na 43 °C. Ta izdelek 
je opremljen z mejnim omejevalnikom temperature. Pri pršnih 
sistemih v vrtcih in na posebnih podrol jih negovalnih domov je 
na splošno priporol eno, da temperatura ne presega 38 °C. 
V ta namen uporabljajte posebne termostate Grohtherm 
s posebnim rol ajem za lažje termil no razkuževanje 
in z ustrezno varnostno omejitvijo. Upoštevati je treba veljavne 
norme (npr. EN 806-2) in tehnil na pravila za pitno vodo.

Tehni h ni podatki
• Pretol ni tlak
- Najnižji pretol ni tlak brez prikljul enih uporov 0,5 bara
- Najnižji pretol ni tlak s prikljul enimi upori 1 bar
- Priporol eno 1,5–5 bar
• Najmanjši pretok 5 l/min
• Temperatura
- Dotok tople vode najv. 70 °C
- Za prihranek energije se priporol a 60 °C
- Mogol a je termil na dezinfekcija.
• Temperatura tople vode na dovodnem prikljul ku 

najmanj 2 °C višja od temperature mešane vode.
Pretoki brez prikljul enih uporov, glejte stran 2. Te je treba 
upoštevati pri dimenzioniranju odtoka!
Na voljo je naslednja dodatna oprema:
• podaljšek 25mm (št. artikla: 14 048);
• za kombinacijo z armaturami za polnjenje kadi in 

s pretol nimi garniturami je v skladu z EN 1717 predpisana 
odobrena varnostna naprava (št. artikla: 14 055);

• predzapore (št. artikla: 14 053).
Kompaktna termostatska kartuša za zamenjane vodne poti: 
zrcalno obrnjeni prikljul ek toplo desno – hladno levo. 
Zamenjajte kompaktno kartušo (št. artikla: 49 003).

Namestitev 
• Za izpiranje, demontažo l epov (Y) glejte stran 3 sl. [4].
• Odprite dotok hladne in tople vode ter preverite tesnjenje 

prikljul kov!
• Funkcijsko enoto je mogol e obrniti za 6 °.
• Merjenje ventilov, glejte stran 6 sl. [18]. � e so mere vel je 

od 18mm, je treba uporabiti priloženi podaljšek.

Uravnavanje na 38 °C
• Pred vklopom, ko izmerjena temperatura mešanja vode 

na odvzemnem mestu odstopa od želene nastavljene 
temperature na termostatu, glejte stran 6 sl. [15].

• Po vsakem vzdrževanju kompaktne termostatske kartuše.
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Omejitev temperature 
Temperaturno obmol je je z varnostno zaporo omejeno 
na 38 °C. � e želite višjo temperaturo, lahko omejitev 
temperature na 38 °C prekoral ite s pritiskanjem tipke.

Omejevalnik temperature
� e mora biti omejevalnik temperature nastavljen na 43
ali 46 °C, je treba dobavljeni omejevalnik temperature nastaviti 
v ustrezni položaj, glejte stran 10-12.

Bodite pozorni, h e obstaja nevarnost zmrzovanja
Ko izpraznite napravo, termostate izpraznite posebej, saj 
so v prikljul kih za hladno in toplo vodo protipovratni ventili.

HR

Sigurnosne napomene
Izbjegavanje opeklina
Na zahvatištima gdje se posebna pažnja pridaje 
izlaznoj temperaturi (bolnice, škole, domovi za starije 

i nemo
�
ne) u pravilu je preporul ljivo upotrebljavati termostate 

s opcijom ogranil enja na 43 °C. Ovaj je proizvod opremljen 
krajnjim granil nikom temperature. Za ure� aje za tuš u djel jim 
vrti

�
ima i posebnim podrul jima domova za starije i nemo

�
ne u 

pravilu je preporul ljivo da se ne prekoral uje temperatura 
od 38 °C. U tu se svrhu koristite Grohtherm Special 
termostatima s posebnom rul icom za jednostavniju termil ku 
dezinfekciju i odgovaraju� im sigurnosnim granil nikom. Treba 
se pridržavati važe � ih normi (npr. EN 806-2) i tehnil kih pravila 
za vodu za pi

�
e.

Tehni h ki podaci
• Hidraulil ki tlak
- Minimalni hidraulil ki tlak bez prikljul enih 

otpornika 0,5 bara
- Minimalni hidraulil ki tlak s priklju l enim 

otpornicima 1 bar
- Preporul eno 1,5-5 bara
• Minimalni protok 5 l/min
• Temperatura
- Dovod tople vode maks. 70 °C
- Zbog uštede energije preporul uje se 60 °C
- Mogu� a termil ka dezinfekcija
• Temperatura tople vode na opskrbnom prikljul ku min. 2 °C 

ve � a od temperature miješane vode
Protoci bez pridodanih otpornika, pogledajte stranicu 2. 
Na ove vrijednosti tako � er treba paziti prilikom 
dimenzioniranja odvoda!
Dostupan je sljede � i posebni pribor:
• Produžetak 25mm (oznaka za narudžbu: 14 048)
• Za kombinaciju s garniturama za punjenje kade i preljevnim 

garniturama propisana je sigurnosna naprava odobrena u 
skladu s normom EN 1717 (oznaka za narudžbu: 14 055)

• Predzapori (oznaka za narudžbu: 14 053)
Kompaktna kartuša termostata za inverzne smjerove dovoda 
vode: prikljul ak s obrnute strane, toplo desno - hladno lijevo, 
zamijeniti kompaktnu kartušu (oznaka za narudžbu: 49 003)

Ugradnja 
• Za ispiranje demontirati l ep (Y), pogledajte stranicu 3 sl. [4].
• Otvorite dovod hladne i tople vode te ispitajte jesu li 

prikljul ci zabrtvljeni!
• Usmjeravanje funkcijske jedinice za 6°.
• Izmjeriti ventile, vidi stranicu 6 sl. [18]. U slul aju mjere ve � e 

od 18mm treba se upotrijebiti priloženi produžetak.

Podešavanje na 38 °C
• Prije stavljanja u pogon, ako izmjerena temperatura 

miješane vode na zahvatištu odstupa od podešene zadane 
temperature na termostatu, pogledajte stranicu 6 sl. [15].

• Nakon bilo kakvih radova održavanja na kompaktnoj kartuši 
termostata.

Ograni h avanje temperature 
Temperaturni opseg ogranil ava se sigurnosnim zaporom na 
38 °C. Ako se želi posti

�
i viša temperatura, onda se pritiskom 

tipke može preskol iti zapor na 38 °C.

Krajnji grani h nik temperature
Ako je krajnji granil nik temperature pri 43 °C ili pri 46 °C, 
isporul eni temperaturni granil nik treba umetnuti u 
odgovaraju

�
i položaj, pogledajte stranicu 10-12.

Pozor kod opasnosti od smrzavanja
Prilikom pražnjenja ku

� ne instalacije termostati se moraju 
posebno isprazniti jer se u dovodu hladne i tople vode nalaze 
protupovratni ventili.
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Ohutusalane teave
Põletushaavade vältimine
Asutustesse, mis nõuavad veetemperatuuri eriti 
hoolikat jälgimist (haiglad, koolid, hoolde- ja 

vanadekodud), on soovituslik paigaldada vaid sellised 
termostaadid, millele saab seada piiriks 43 °C. See toode on 
varustatud temperatuuripiiranguga. Lasteaedade ja osade 
spetsiifiliste hooldekodude dušisüsteemide puhul on üldiselt 
soovituslik, et temperatuur ei ületaks 38 °C. Selleks kasutage 
Grohtherm Speciali erikäepidemega (termiliste 
desinfektsioonide kergendamiseks) ja vastava turvalukuga 
termostaate. Järgida tuleb joogiveele kehtivaid norme 
(nt EN 806-2) ja tehnilisi reegleid.

Tehnilised andmed
• Veesurve
- Minimaalne veesurve ilma järelelülitatud 

voolutakistusteta 0,5 baari
- Minimaalne veesurve koos järelelülitatud 

voolutakistustega 1 baar
- Soovituslik surve 1,5–5 baari

• Minimaalne läbivool 5 l/min
• Temperatuur
- Sooja vee sissevool max 70 °C
- Soovituslik temperatuur energiasäästuks 60 °C
- Võimalik on termiline desinfektsioon
• Kuuma vee temperatuur peab ühenduskohas olema 

vähemalt 2 °C kõrgem kui seguvee temperatuur
Läbivool ilma järelelülitatava veevoolutakistusteta, vt lk 2. 
Neid tuleb äravoolu mõõtmete kindlaksmääramisel silmas 
pidada!
Saadaval on järgmised lisatarvikud.
• Pikendus 25mm (tellimisnumber: 14 048)
• Vanni täitmise- ja ülevoolugarnituuriga kombineerimisel 

tuleb standardi EN 1717 kohaselt kasutada ettenähtud 
turvaseadet (tellimisnumber: 14 055)

• Eeltõkesti (tellimisnumber: 14 053)
Termostaadi kompaktpadrun vahetusseläinud veekanalitele: 
Vastupidine veeühendus, soe paremat kätt – külm vasakut 
kätt, kompaktpadruni vahetamine (tellimisnumber: 49 003)

Paigaldamine 
• Läbipesemiseks eemaldage korgid (Y), vt lk 3, joonis [4].
• Avage külma ja kuuma vee juurdevool ja veenduge, et 

ühenduskohad ei leki!
• Funktsiooniüksuse joondamine on võimalik 6°.
• Mõõtke ventiile, vt lk 6, joonis [18]. Mõõtmest 18mm 

suurema korral tuleb kasutada kaasasolevat pikendust.

Seadke 38 °C peale
• Enne kasutuselevõttu, kui veevõtukohas mõõdetud seguvee 

temperatuur erineb termostaadil seatud ettenähtud 
temperatuurist, vt lk 6, joonis [15].

• Pärast igat termostaadi kompaktpadruni hooldust.

Temperatuuri piiramine 
Tõkesti seab vee maksimaalseks temperatuuriks 38 °C. Kui 
soovitakse kõrgemat temperatuuri, siis saab nupule 
vajutades 38 °C piiri ületada.

Temperatuuripiirang
Kui temperatuuripiirang peab olema 43 °C või 46 °C, tuleb 
tarnitud temperatuuripiirang seada vastavasse asendisse, 
vt lk 10-12.

Ettevaatust külmumisohu korral
Maja veevärgi tühjendamisel tuleb termostaadid tühjendada 
eraldi, sest külma ja kuuma vee juurdevoolus on 
tagasilöögiklapid.

LV

Droš � bas inform � cija
Izvair � šan � s no applauc � šan � s
� dens � emšanas viet� s, kur � s � paši j� iev� ro 
izpl� des temperat � ra (slimn � c � s, m � c � bu 

iest � d� s, apr� pes iest� d� s un pansion � tos), ieteicams 
izmantot termostatus, kuros var iestat� t temperat � ras 
ierobežojumu – 43 °C. Šis produkts ir apr� kots ar temperat � ras 
beigu atduri. Dušas iek� rt � s b� rnud � rzos un apr � pes iest� žu 
� pašaj � s zon � s parasti ieteicams nep � rsniegt 38 °C 
temperat � ru. Šaj � s iest � d� s izmantojiet Grohtherm Special 
termostatus ar � pašo rokturi, lai atvieglotu termisko 
dezinfekciju, un atbilstošu droš� bas ierobežot � ju. Ir j� iev� ro 
sp� k �  esošie standarti (piem., EN 806-2) un tehniskie 
noteikumi attiec � b�  uz dzeramo � deni.
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Tehniskie parametri
• Hidrauliskais spiediens
- Minim� lais hidrauliskais spiediens bez izej�  

piesl� gtas pretest � bas 0,5 bar
- Minim� lais hidrauliskais spiediens ar izej�  

piesl� gtu pretest � bu 1 bar
- Ieteicamais 1,5–5 bar
• Minim� l�  caurtece 5 l/min
• Temperat� ra
- Karst�  � dens iepl � des vieta maks. 70 °C
- Ener� ijas ekonomijai ieteicams 60 °C
- Ir iesp� jama termisk�  dezinfekcija
• Silt�  � dens temperat � ra barošanas pievad �  vismaz par 2 °C 

augst� ka nek �  sajaukt �  � dens temperat� ra
Caurtece bez izej�  piesl� gtas pretest � bas, skatiet 2. lpp. 
T�  j � iev � ro, izv � loties noteces parametrus!
Ir pieejami t � l � k nor � d � tie speci � lie piederumi.
• Pagarin� jums 25mm (pas� t� juma nr. 14 048)
• Kombin � cij �  ar vannas piepild� šanas un p� rpl � des garnit � ru 

saska� �  ar EN 1717 ir j� b � t apstiprin � tai droš � bas ier � cei 
(pas � t � juma nr. 14 055)

• � dens nosl� gi (pas� t� juma nr. 14 053)
Termostata kompaktpatrona sajauktiem � dens piesl� gumiem: 
pret� ju pušu piesl� gums, silts – pa labi, auksts – pa kreisi. 
Kompaktpatronas nomai� a (pas � t � juma nr. 49 003)

Uzst � d � šana 
• Lai izskalotu, demont� jiet aizb � zni (Y), skatiet [4]. att. 3. lpp.
• Atveriet aukst �  un silt�  � dens apg � di un p � rbaudiet 

piesl� gumu bl� vumu!
• Iesp� jama funkcijas vien� bas l � me� ošana par 6°.
• Nom� riet venti� us, skatiet 6. lpp., [18]. att. Ja m� rs ir liel � ks 

par 18mm, j � izmanto komplekt� cij�  ietilpstošais 
pagarin � jums.

Regul � šana uz 38 °C
• Pirms nodošanas ekspluat� cij� , ja � dens � emšanas viet�  

m� r� t�  sajaukt �  � dens temperat � ra atš� iras no v� lam � s, 
termostat �  iestat� t� s temperat� ras, skatiet [15]. att. 6. lpp.

• P� c katras tehnisk � s apkopes, kas veikta termostata 
kompaktpatronai.

Temperat � ras ierobežošana 
Temperat� ras diapazonu ar droš � bas blo

�
� šanu ierobežo 

l � dz 38 °C. Ja nepieciešama augst� ka temperat� ra, nospiežot 
tausti� u, 38 °C blo �

� šana var tikt p � rsniegta.

Temperat � ras beigu atdure
Ja temperat� ras beigu atdurei j � b � t pie 43 °C vai pie 46 °C 
atz� mes, komplekt � cij �  iek� aut�  temperat� ras beigu atdure ir 
j � ievieto atbilstošaj�  poz� cij � , skatiet 10-12.

Uzman � ba sala neiztur � bas gad � jum �

Iztukšojot m � jas iek � rtu, termostati j � iztukšo atseviš � i, jo 
aukst �  un silt �  � dens piesl� gum�  atrodas atpaka � pl� smas 
aizturi.

LT

Informacija apie saug �

Apsauga nuo nuplikymo
Vandens � mimo vietose, kur skiriamas ypatingas 
d �

mesys srauto temperat� rai (ligonin
�
se, 

mokyklose, slaugos paslaugas teikianl iose � staigose, seneli�  

globos namuose), rekomenduojama naudoti termostatus, 
ribojanl ius temperat � r

�
 iki 43 °C. Šis gaminys turi 

temperat � ros ribojimo � tais
�

. Rekomenduojama, kad vaik�  
darželiuose ir specialias slaugos paslaugas teikianl iose 

� staigose naudojant dušo � rang
�

 temperat� ra neviršyt�  38 °C. 
Šiam tikslui naudokite „Grohtherm“ specialius termostatus su 
specialia šilumin � s dezinfekcijos ranken � le ir atitinkamu 
saugos � taisu. Turi b � ti laikomasi geriamajam vandeniui 
taikom�  standart�  (pvz., EN 806-2) ir technini�  reikalavim� .

Techniniai duomenys
• Vandens sl

�
gis

- Mažiausias vandens sl
�

gis be pasipriešinimo 0,5 baro
- Mažiausias vandens sl

�
gis su prijungtais ribotuvais 1 bar

- Rekomenduojama 1,5–5 bar
• Mažiausia vandens prataka 5 l/min.
• Temperat � ra
- � tekanl io karšto vandens temperat � ra maks. 70 °C
- Rekomenduojama temperat� ra taupant energij

�
60 °C

- Galima atlikti termin �  dezinfekcij
�

• Karšto vandens temperat � ra mažiausiai 2 °C aukštesn
�
 už 

sumaišyto vandens temperat� r �

Pralaidos neprijungus ribotuv� , žr. 2 psl. 	  visa tai turi b 
 ti 
atsižvelgta nustatant nutek � jimo angos dyd � !
Galima � sigyti ši 
  speciali 
 j 
  pried 
 :
• Ilgintuvas, 25mm (užs. Nr. 14 048)
• Naudojant kartu su vonios pripildymo ir nutek� jimo � ranga 

b � tinas pagal EN 1717 aprobuotas apsauginis � taisas 
(užs. Nr. 14 055)

• Pirmin
�

s sklend
�

s (užs. Nr. 14 053)
Termostato kompaktinis � d� klas sukeistiems vandens 
kanalams: atvirkštinis prijungimas (prie karšto vandens – 
dešin � je pus � je, prie šalto – kair � je pus � je), pakeisti 
kompaktin�  � d � kl �  (užs. Nr. 49 003)

� rengimas 
• Nor

�
dami praplauti, išmontuokite aklidangt�  (Y), 

žr. 3 psl., [4] pav.
• Atidarykite šalto bei karšto vandens sklendes ir patikrinkite, 

ar jungtys sandarios!
• Funkcin�  blok

�
 galima reguliuoti 6°.

• Vožtuv�  matavimas, žr. 6 psl., [18] pav. Jei matmenys 
didesni nei 18mm, turi b� ti naudojamas prid

�
tas ilginimo 

elementas.

Nustatykite 38 °C temperat � r �

• Prieš pradedant naudotis maišytuvu, kai sumaišyto vandens 
temperat� ra, išmatuota vandens išleidimo vietoje, skiriasi 
nuo termostatu nustatytos temperat � ros, žr. 6 psl., [15] pav.

• Atlikus termostato kompaktinio � d �
klo technin�  patikr

�
.

Temperat � ros ribojimas 
Apsauginis temperat� ros ribotuvas neleidžia vandens 
temperat � rai pakilti aukšl iau nei 38 °C. Jei reikalinga 
aukštesn

�
 temperat� ra, paspauskite temperat� ros ribotuvo 

mygtuk � . Tokiu b� du panaikinama užfiksuota 38 °C STOP 
temperat � ra.

Galutin �  temperat � ros riba
Jei galutin

�
 temperat� ros riba tur

�
t�  b� ti 43 °C arba 46 °C, 

pridedam
�
 temperat� ros ribotuv

�
 nustatykite atitinkamoje 

pad � tyje, žr. 10-12

B � kite atsarg � s, kai kyla užšalimo pavojus!
Jeigu vanduo išleidžiamas iš namo vandentiekio, reikia išleisti 
vanden�  ir iš termostat� , nes šalto ir karšto vandens jungtyse 

� montuoti atbulin
�

s eigos vožtuvai.
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Informa � ii privind siguran � a
Evitarea arsurilor
La punctele de evacuare care necesit�  o aten � ie 
deosebit�  în ceea ce prive� te temperatura de ie� ire 

(spitale, � coli, sanatorii � i centre de îngrijire pentru persoane 
vârstnice) este recomandat�  în mod special introducerea 
termostatelor care s�  fie limitate la 43 °C. Acest produs este 
echipat cu un opritor de limitare a temperaturii. La instala� iile 
de du �  din gr� dini� e � i din zonele speciale ale centrelor de 
îngrijire se recomand� , în general, ca temperatura s�  nu 
dep� � easc�  38 °C. În acest scop, utiliza � i termostatul 
Grohtherm Special cu mâner special pentru facilitarea 
dezinfec� iei termice � i opritor de siguran��  corespunz� tor. 
Trebuie respectate normele în vigoare (de exemplu, 
EN 806-2) � i regulamentele tehnice pentru ap�  potabil� .

Specifica � ii tehnice
• Presiune de curgere
- Presiunea minim�  de curgere f� r�  elemente 

de rezisten� �  racordate în aval 0,5 bar
- Presiunea minim�  de curgere, cu elemente 

de rezisten�
�  conectate în aval 1 bar

- Recomandat 1,5-5 bar
• Debit minim 5 l/min
• Temperatur�

- Admisie ap�  cald� max. 70 °C
- Pentru economia de energie se recomand� 60 °C
- Este posibil�  dezinfec � ia termic�

• Temperatura apei calde la racordul de alimentare cu cel 
pu� in 2 °C mai ridicat�  decât temperatura pentru apa de 
amestec

Debite f� r�  rezisten� e în aval, a se vedea pagina 2. Acestea 
trebuie respectate la di mensionarea debitului de 
evacuare!
Sunt disponibile urm � toarele accesorii speciale:
• Prelungitor 25mm (nr. catalog: 14 048)
• Pentru combina

�
ia cu garnituri de umplere a vanelor � i de 

preaplin se impune un echipament de siguran��  autorizat 
conform EN 1717 (nr. catalog: 14 055)

• Robinete de izolare (nr. catalog: 14 053)
Cartu �  compact cu termostat pentru c� i inversate de trecere a 
apei: conectare în cruce, cald dreapta – rece stânga.  Se 
înlocuie � te cartu � ul compact (nr. catalog: 49 003)

Instalare 
• Pentru cur� � are, se demonteaz�  dopurile, a se vedea 

pagina 3, fig. [4].
• Se deschide alimentarea cu ap�  rece � i cald�  � i se verific�  

etan � eitatea racordurilor!
• Este posibil�  alinierea unit� � ii func � ionale la 6°.
• Se m� soar�  ventilele, a se vedea pagina 6, fig. [18]. La o 

cot�  mai mare de 18mm trebuie s�  se utilizeze prelungitorul 
livrat.

Regla � i temperatura la 38 °C
• Înaintea punerii în func

�
iune, dac�  temperatura amestecului 

de ap� , m� surat�  la punctul de evacuare, difer�  de 
temperatura dorit�  reglat�  la termostat, a se vedea pagina 6 
fig. [15].

• Dup�  fiecare opera� ie de între� inere efectuat�  la cartu � ul 
compact cu termostat.

Limitarea temperaturii 
Prin limitatorul de siguran� � , intervalul de temperatur�  este 
plafonat la 38 °C. Dac�  se dore � te o temperatur�  mai ridicat� , 
prin ap� sarea tastei se poate dep� � i limitarea de 38 °C.

Opritorul de limitare a temperaturii
În cazul în care opritorul de limitare a temperaturii trebuie s�  
se afle la 43 °C sau 46 °C, limitatorul de temperatur�  livrat 
trebuie s�  fie pus în pozi� ia corespunz� toare, a se vedea 
pagina 10-12.

Aten � ie în cazul pericolului de înghe �

La golirea instala
�
iei de ap�  a cl� dirii, termostatele se vor goli 

separat, deoarece pe re
�
elele de alimentare cu ap�  rece � i ap�  

cald�  se g� sesc supape de re� inere.
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